
Product HS Code Import 
Acc.

Authority In 
Quota/In 

Safeg.

Out of 
Quota/Safe

g.

Scope Quota or 
Safeg.

European 9913.04.40 4,366 ts AUSFTA Free Main Tariff Rate AUSFTA S
Goya 9913.04.55 5,457 ts AUSFTA Free Main Tariff Rate AUSFTA S
Milk/Cream/Ice Cream 9913.04.05 19,053 ts AUSFTA Free Main Tariff Rate AUSFTA S
American 0406.10.34

0406.20.36
0406.20.69
0406.30.34
0406.30.69
0406.90.52
0406.90.82

1,000 ts WTO 20% Main Tariff Rate Australia Q

9913.04.50 802 ts AUSFTA Free Main Tariff Rate AUSFTA S
Cheddar 0406.10.24

0406.20.31
0406.20.65
0406.30.24
0406.30.65
0406.90.08
0406.90.76

2,450 ts WTO 40% Main Tariff Rate Australia Q

9913.04.45 1,204 ts AUSFTA Free Main Tariff Rate AUSFTA S
Condensed Milk 0402.91.10

0402.91.30
0402.99.10
0402.99.30

92 ts WTO 20% Main Tariff Rate Australia Q

9913.04.30 7,621 ts AUSFTA Free Main Tariff Rate AUSFTA S
Not spec. provided for 0406.10.04

0406.10.84
0406.20.89
0406.30.89
0406.90.95

3,050 ts WTO 20% Main Tariff Rate Australia Q

9913.04.35 7,640 ts AUSFTA Free Main Tariff Rate AUSFTA S

Quotas/Safeguards

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Export Dairy Market Tariff Report Date: 01/01/2021

AUSTRALIA USA FREE TRADE AGREEMENT

The agreement establishing the AUSTRALIA USA FREE TRADE AGREEMENT (AUSFTA) entered into force on the 1st 
January 2005.



Other Dairy Products 0402.29.10
0402.99.70
0403.10.10
0403.90.90
0404.10.11
0404.90.30
0405.20.60
1806.20.81
1806.32.60
1806.90.05
1901.10.35
1901.10.80
1901.20.05
1901.20.45
1901.90.42
1901.90.46
2105.00.30
2106.90.06
2106.90.64
2106.90.85

1,016 ts WTO 20% Main Tariff Rate Australia Q

9913.04.25 3,811 ts AUSFTA Free Main Tariff Rate AUSFTA S
Skim milk powder 0402.10.10

0402.21.05
600 ts WTO 20% Main Tariff Rate Australia Q

9913.04.15 160 ts AUSFTA Free Main Tariff Rate AUSFTA S
Swiss 0406.90.46 500 ts WTO 20% Main Tariff Rate Australia Q

9913.04.65 1,091 ts AUSFTA Free Main Tariff Rate AUSFTA S
Butter 0405.10.10 6,977 ts WTO 20% Main Tariff Rate Global Q

9913.04.10 2,407 ts AUSFTA Free Main Tariff Rate AUSFTA S
Butter substitutes 0405.20.20

0405.90.10
2106.90.24
2106.90.34

6,080 ts WTO 40% Main Tariff Rate Global Q

Whole milk, Buttermilk 
Powder

0402.21.30
0403.90.41
0403.90.51

3,546 ts WTO 40% Main Tariff Rate Global Q

9913.04.20 7,492 ts AUSFTA Free Main Tariff Rate AUSFTA S

Dairy Product Import Tariffs for United States of America

0401 Milk and cream, not concentrated nor containing added 
sugar or other sweetening matter

Tariff Number Product Description AUSFTA United States 
Main Tariff Rate

0401.10.00.00 Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1 percent 0.0002 USD / 1.00 
L 

0.34 USD / 1.00 L 

0401.20 Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1 percent but not 
exceeding 6 percent

0401.20.20.00 For not over 11,356,236 liters entered in any calendar year 0.0002 USD / 1.00 
L 

0.43 USD / 1.00 L 

0401.20.40.00 Other 0.0008 USD / 1.00 
L 

0.0015 USD / 1.00 L 

0401.30 Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 6 percent but not 
exceeding 10 percent

0401.30.02.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its  provisions

Free 0.032 USD / 1.00 L 

0401.30.05.00 Described in additional U.S. note 5 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

0.032 USD / 1.00 L 0.032 USD / 1.00 L 



0401.30.25.00 Other Free 0.772 USD / 1.00 L 

0401.30.42.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 0.123 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0401.30.50.00 Described in additional U.S. note 6 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions . . 

0.123 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0.123 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0401.30.75.00 Other Free 1.646 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0402 Milk and cream, concentrated or containing added 
sugar or other sweetening matter

Tariff Number Product Description AUSFTA United States 
Main Tariff Rate

0402.10 In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a fat content, by 
weight, not exceeding 1.5 percent

0402.10.05.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 0.033 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0402.10.10.00 Described in additional U.S. note 7 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

0.033 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0.033 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0402.10.50.00 Other Free 0.865 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0402.2 In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a fat content, by 
weight, exceeding 1.5 percent

0402.21 Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter

0402.21.0 Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 3 percent

0402.21.02.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 0.033 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0402.21.05.00 Described in additional U.S. note 7 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

0.033 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0.033 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0402.21.25.00 Other Free 0.865 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0402.21.27.0 Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 3 percent but not 
exceeding 35 percent

0402.21.27.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 0.068 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0402.21.30.00 Described in additional U.S. note 8 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

0.068 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0.068 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0402.21.50.00 Other Free 1.092 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0402.21.7 Other

0402.21.73.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 0.137 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0402.21.75.00 Described in additional U.S. note 9 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

0.137 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0.137 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0402.21.9 Other

0402.21.90.00 Other Free 1.556 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0402.29 Other

0402.29.05.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 17.50% 

0402.29.10.00 Described in additional U.S. note 10 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 17.50% 

0402.29.50.00 Other Free 14.90% + 1.104 
USD / 1.00 KG 

0402.9 Other

0402.91 Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter

0402.91.0 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and 
entered pursuant to its provisions

0402.91.03.00 In airtight containers Free 0.022 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0402.91.06.00 Other Free 0.033 USD / 1.00 
KG 



0402.91.1 Described in additional U.S. note 11 to this chapter and 
entered pursuant to its provisions

0402.91.10.00 In airtight containers 0.022 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0.022 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0402.91.30.00 other 0.033 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0.033 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0402.91.7 Other

0402.91.70.00 In airtight containters Free 0.313 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0402.91.9 Other

0402.91.90.00 Other Free 0.313 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0402.99 Other

0402.99.0 Condensed milk

0402.99.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and 
entered pursuant to its provisions

0402.99.03.00 In airtight containers Free 0.039 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0402.99.06.00 Other Free 0.033 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0402.99.10 Described in additional U.S. note 11 to this chapter and 
entered pursuant to its provisions:

0402.99.10.00 In airtight containers Free 0.039 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0402.99.30.00 Other 0.033 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0.033 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0402.99.40 Other

0402.99.45.00 In airtight containters Free 0.496 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0402.99.55.00 Other Free 0.496 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0402.99.6 Other

0402.99.68.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 17.50% 

0402.99.7 Other

0402.99.70.00 Described in additional U.S. note 10 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 17.50% 

0402.99.9 Other

0402.99.90.00 Other Free 14.90% + 0.463 
USD / 1.00 KG 

0403

Buttermilk, curdled milk and cream, yogurt, kephir and 
other fermented or acidified milk and cream, whether or 
not concentrated or containing added sugar or other 
sweetening matter or flavoured or containing added 
fruit, nuts or cocoa

Tariff Number Product Description AUSFTA United States 
Main Tariff Rate

0403.10 Yogurt

0403.10.0 In dry form

0403.10.05.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 20.00% 

0403.10.10.00 Described in additional U.S. note 10 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 20.00% 

0403.10.50.00 Other Free 17.00% + 1.035 
USD / 1.00 KG 

0403.10.90.00 Other Free 17.00% 

0403.90 Other



0403.90.0 Sour cream containing not over 45 percent by weight of 
butterfat; buttermilk

0403.90.02 Fluid:
Sour cream:

0403.90.02.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 0.032 USD / 1.00 L 

0403.90.04.00 Described in additional U.S. note 5 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

0.032 USD / 1.00 L 0.032 USD / 1.00 L 

0403.90.16.00 Other Free 0.772 USD / 1.00 L 

0403.90.20.00 Buttermilk Free 0.0034 USD / 1.00 L 

0403.90.37 Dried:
Containing not over 6 percent by weight of butterfat:

0403.90.37.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 0.033 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0403.90.41.00 Described in additional U.S. note 12 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

0.033 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0.033 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0403.90.41.10 Articles for which an import license is required 0.033 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0.033 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0403.90.41.90 Other 0.033 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0.033 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0403.90.45.00 Other Free 0.876 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0403.90.47.0 Containing over 6 percent but not over 35 percentby weight 
of butterfat

0403.90.47.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 0.068 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0403.90.51.00 Described in additional U.S. note 8 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

0.068 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0.068 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0403.90.55.00 Other Free 1.092 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0403.90.57.0 Other

0403.90.57.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 0.137 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0403.90.61.00 Described in additional U.S. note 9 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

0.137 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0.137 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0403.90.65.00 Other Free 1.556 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0403.90.7 Sour cream containing over 45 percent by weight of butterfat

0403.90.72.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 0.123 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0403.90.74.00 Described in additional U.S. note 6 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

0.123 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0.123 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0403.90.78.00 Other Free 1.646 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0403.90.8 Other

0403.90.85.00 Fermented milk other than dried fermented milk or other than 
dried milk with added lactic ferments

0.94% 17.00% 

0403.90.87.0 Other

0403.90.87.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 20.00% 

0403.90.9 Other

0403.90.90.0 Other

0403.90.90.00 Described in additional U.S. note 10 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 20.00% 

0403.90.95.0 Other

0403.90.95.00 Other Free 17.00% + 1.034 
USD / 1.00 KG 



0404

Whey, whether or not concentrated or containing added 
sugar or other sweetening matter; products consisting 
of natural milk constituents, whether or not containing 
added sugar or other sweetening matter, not elsewhere 
specified or included

Tariff Number Product Description AUSFTA United States 
Main Tariff Rate

0404.10 Whey and modified whey, whether or not concentrated or 
containing added sugar or other sweetening matter

0404.10.0 Modified whey

0404.10.05.00 Whey protein concentrates 0.47% 8.50% 

0404.10.08.0 Other

0404.10.08.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 13.00% 

0404.10.1 Modified whey

0404.10.11.0 Other

0404.10.11.00 Described in additional U.S. note 10 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 13.00% 

0404.10.15.0 Other

0404.10.15.00 Other Free 8.50% + 1.035 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 

0404.10.2 Other

0404.10.20.00 Fluid Free 0.0034 USD / 1.00 L 

0404.10.4 Other

0404.10.40 Dried:

0404.10.48.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 0.033 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0404.10.5 Other

0404.10.50 Described in additional U.S. note 12 to this chapter and 
entered pursuant to its provisions

0404.10.50.10 Articles for which an import license is required 0.033 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0.033 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0404.10.50.90 Other 0.033 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0.033 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0404.10.9 Other

0404.10.90.00 Other Free 0.876 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0404.90 Other

0404.90.10.00 Whey protein concentrates 0.0002 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0.0037 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0404.90.2 Other

0404.90.28 Dairy products described in additional U.S. note 1 to chapter 
4:

0404.90.28.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 14.50% 

0404.90.30.00 Described in additional U.S. note 10 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 14.50% 

0404.90.5 Other

0404.90.50.00 Other Free 8.50% + 1.189 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 

0404.90.7 Other

0404.90.70.00 Other 0.47% 8.50% 

0405 Butter and other fats and oils derived from milk; dairy 
spreads



Tariff Number Product Description AUSFTA United States 
Main Tariff Rate

0405.10 Butter

0405.10.05.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 0.123 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0405.10.10.00 Described in additional U.S. note 6 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

0.123 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0.123 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0405.10.20.00 Other Free 1.541 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0405.20 Dairy spreads

0405.20.1 Butter substitutes, whether in liquid or solid state

0405.20.10 Containing over 45 percent by weight of butterfat:

0405.20.10.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 0.154 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0405.20.20.00 Described in additional U.S. note 14 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

0.154 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0.154 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0405.20.30.00 Other Free 1.996 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0405.20.40.00 Other 0.007 USD / 1.00 
Kg 

0.131 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0405.20.5 Other

0405.20.50.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 10.00% 

0405.20.6 Other

0405.20.60.00 Described in additional U.S. note 10 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 10.00% 

0405.20.7 Other

0405.20.70.00 Other Free 8.50% + 0.704 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 

0405.20.8 Other

0405.20.80.00 Other Free 6.40% 

0405.90 Other

0405.90.05 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and 
entered pursuant to its provisions

0405.90.05.20 Anhydrous milk fat Free 10.00% 

0405.90.05.40 Other Free 10.00% 

0405.90.10 Described in additional U.S. note 14 to this chapter and 
entered pursuant to its provisions

0405.90.10.20 Anhydrous milk fat 10.00% 10.00% 

0405.90.10.40 Other 10.00% 10.00% 

0405.90.20 Other

0405.90.20.20 Anhydrous milk fat Free 8.50% + 1.865 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 

0405.90.20.40 Other Free 8.50% + 1.865 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 

0406 Cheese and curd

Tariff Number Product Description AUSFTA United States 
Main Tariff Rate

0406.10 Fresh (unripened or uncured) cheese, including whey cheese, 
and curd

0406.10.0 Chongos

0406.10.02.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 10.00% 

0406.10.04.00 Described in additional U.S.note 16 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 10.00% 



0406.10.08.00 Other Free 1.509 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0406.10.1 Other

0406.10.12.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 10.00% 

0406.10.14 Other

0406.10.14.0 Blue-mold cheese and cheese and substitutes for cheese 
containing, or processed from, blue-mold cheese:

0406.10.14.00 Described in additional U.S. note 17 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 10.00% 

0406.10.18.00 Other Free 2.269 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0406.10.2 Other

0406.10.20 Cheddar cheese, and cheese and substitutes for cheese 
containing, or processed from, Cheddar cheese:

0406.10.24.00 Described in additional U.S. note 18 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 10.00% 

0406.10.28.00 Other Free 1.227 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0406.10.3 Other

0406.10.30 American-type cheese, including Colby, washed curd and 
granular cheese (but not including Cheddar cheese), and 
cheese and substitues for cheese containing, or processed 
from, such American-type cheese:

0406.10.34.00 Described in additional U.S. note 19 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 10.00% 

0406.10.38.00 Other Free 1.055 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0406.10.4 Other

0406.10.40 Edam and Gouda cheeses, and cheese and substitutes for 
processed from, Edam and Gouda cheese:

0406.10.44.00 Described in additional U.S. note 20 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

10.00% 10.00% 

0406.10.48.00 Other Free 1.803 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0406.10.5 Other

0406.10.50 Italian-type cheeses, made from cow's milk, in original 
loaves (Romano made from cow's milk, Reggiano, Parmesan, 
Provol- one, Provoletti and Sbrinz); Italian-type cheeses, 
made from cow's milk, not in original loaves (Romano made 
from cow's milk, Reggiano, Parmesan, Provolone, Provoletti, 
Sbrinz and Goya), and cheese and substitutes for cheese 
containing, or processed from, such Italian-type cheeses, 
whether or not in original loaves:

0406.10.54.00 Described in additional U.S. note 21 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

10.00% 10.00% 

0406.10.58.00 Other Free 2.146 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0406.10.6 Other

0406.10.60 Swiss or Emmentaler cheese other than with eye formation, 
Gruyere-process cheese and cheese and substitutes for 
cheese containing, or processed from, such cheeses:

0406.10.64.00 Described in additional U.S. note 22 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

10.00% 10.00% 

0406.10.68.00 Other Free 1.386 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0406.10.7 Other

0406.10.70 Cheese, and substitutes for cheese, containing 0.5 percent 
or less by weight of butterfat:

0406.10.74.00 Described in additional U.S. note 23 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

10.00% 10.00% 



0406.10.78.00 Other 1.128 USD / 1.00 
KG 

1.128 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0406.10.8 Other

0406.10.80 Other cheese and substitutes for cheese (except cheese not 
containing cow's milk, and soft ripened cow's milk cheese):

0406.10.84.00 Described in additional U.S. note 16 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 10.00% 

0406.10.88.00 Other Free 1.509 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0406.10.9 Other

0406.10.95.00 Other 0.47% 8.50% 

0406.20 Grated or powdered cheese, of all kinds

0406.20.1 Blue-veined cheese

0406.20.10.00 Roquefort cheese 0.44% 8.00% 

0406.20.15.00 Stilton cheese described in additional U.S. note 24 to this 
chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions

17.00% 17.00% 

0406.20.22.0 Other

0406.20.22.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 20.00% 

0406.20.24.00 Described in additional U.S. note 17 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

20.00% 20.00% 

0406.20.28.00 Other Free 2.269 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0406.20.29.0 Cheddar cheese

0406.20.29.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 16.00% 

0406.20.31.00 Described in additional U.S. note 18 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 16.00% 

0406.20.31.10 Produced in Canada and not subject to licensing requirements Free 16.00% 

0406.20.31.90 Other Free 16.00% 

0406.20.33.00 Other Free 1.227 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0406.20.34.0 Colby

0406.20.34.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 20.00% 

0406.20.36.00 Described in additional U.S.note 19 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 20.00% 

0406.20.39.00 Other Free 1.055 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0406.20.43.0 Edam and Gouda cheeses

0406.20.43.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 15.00% 

0406.20.44.00 Described in additional U.S. note 20 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

15.00% 15.00% 

0406.20.48.00 Other Free 1.803 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0406.20.49.0 Romano made from cow's milk, Reggiano, Parmesan, 
Provolone, Provoletti, Sbrinz and Goya cheeses

0406.20.49.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 15.00% 

0406.20.51 Other

0406.20.51.0 Made from cow's milk:

0406.20.51.00 Described in additional U.S. note 21 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

15.00% 15.00% 

0406.20.53.0 Romano made from cow's milk, Reggiano, Parmesan, 
Provolone, Provoletti, Sbrinz and Goya cheeses



0406.20.53.00 Other Free 2.146 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0406.20.54.00 Other 0.53% 9.60% 

0406.20.55.0 Other, including mixtures of the above

0406.20.55.00 Cheeses made from sheep's milk Free 9.60% 

0406.20.56.00 Other, described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and 
entered pursuant to its provisions

Free 10.00% 

0406.20.57.00 Containing, or processed from, Bryndza, Gjetost, Gammelost, 
Nokkelost or Roquefort cheeses

0.47% 8.50% 

0406.20.61.0 Containing, or processed from, blue-veined cheese (except 
Roquefort)

0406.20.61.00 Described in additional U.S. note 17 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

10.00% 10.00% 

0406.20.63.00 Other Free 2.269 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0406.20.65.0 Containing, or processed from, Cheddar cheese

0406.20.65.00 Described in additional U.S. note 18 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 10.00% 

0406.20.67.00 Other Free 1.227 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0406.20.69.0 Containing, or processed from, American-type cheese 
(including Colby, washed curd and granular cheese but not 
including Cheddar)

0406.20.69.00 Described in additional U.S. note 19 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 10.00% 

0406.20.71.00 Other Free 1.055 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0406.20.73.0 Containing, or processed from, Edam or Gouda cheese

0406.20.73.00 Described in additional U.S. note 20 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

10.00% 10.00% 

0406.20.75.00 Other Free 1.803 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0406.20.77.0 Containing, or processed from, Italian-type cheeses 
(Romano, Reggiano, Parmesan, Provolone,Provoletti, Sbrinz 
and Goya) made from cow's milk

0406.20.77.00 Described in additional U.S. note 21 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

10.00% 10.00% 

0406.20.79.00 Other Free 2.146 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0406.20.8 Other, including mixtures of the above

0406.20.81.0 Containing, or processed from, Swiss, Emmentaler, or 
Gruyere-process cheeses

0406.20.81.00 Described in additional U.S. note 22 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

10.00% 10.00% 

0406.20.83.00 Other Free 1.386 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0406.20.85.0 Other

0406.20.85.00 Described in additional U.S. note 23 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

10.00% 10.00% 

0406.20.87.00 Other 1.128 USD / 1.00 
KG 

1.128 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0406.20.89 Other

0406.20.89.0 Containing cow's milk:

0406.20.89.00 Described in additional U.S. note 16 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 10.00% 

0406.20.91.00 Other Free 1.509 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0406.20.95.00 Other 0.47% 8.50% 

0406.30 Processed (process) cheese, not grated or powdered



0406.30.0 Blue-veined cheese other than Roquefort cheese

0406.30.05.00 Stilton cheese described in additional U.S. note 24 to this 
chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions

17.00% 17.00% 

0406.30.1 Other

0406.30.12.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 20.00% 

0406.30.14.00 Described in additional U.S. note 17 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

20.00% 20.00% 

0406.30.18.00 Other Free 2.269 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0406.30.2 Cheddar cheese

0406.30.22.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 16.00% 

0406.30.24.00 Described in additional U.S. note 18 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 16.00% 

0406.30.28.00 Other Free 1.227 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0406.30.3 Colby cheese

0406.30.32.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 20.00% 

0406.30.34.00 Described in additional U.S. note 19 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 20.00% 

0406.30.38.00 Other Free 1.055 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0406.30.42.0 Edam and Gouda cheeses

0406.30.42.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 15.00% 

0406.30.44.00 Described in additional U.S. note 20 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

15.00% 15.00% 

0406.30.48.00 Other Free 1.803 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0406.30.49.0 Gruyere-process cheese

0406.30.49.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 6.40% 

0406.30.51.00 Described in additional U.S. note 22 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

6.40% 6.40% 

0406.30.53.00 Other Free 1.386 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0406.30.55.0 Other, including mixtures of the above

0406.30.55.00 Cheeses made from sheep's milk Free 9.60% 

0406.30.56.00 Other, described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and 
entered pursuant to its provisions

Free 10.00% 

0406.30.57.0 Other, including mixtures of the above

0406.30.57.00 Containing, or processed from, Bryndza, Gjetost, Gammelost, 
Nokkelost or Roquefort cheeses

0.47% 8.50% 

0406.30.6 Other, including mixtures of the above

0406.30.61.0 Containing, or processed from, blue-veined cheese (except 
Roquefort)

0406.30.61.00 Described in additional U.S. note 17 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

10.00% 10.00% 

0406.30.63.00 Other Free 2.269 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0406.30.65.0 Containing, or processed from, Cheddar cheese

0406.30.65.00 Described in additional U.S. note 18 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 10.00% 

0406.30.67.0 Containing, or processed from, Cheddar cheese

0406.30.67.00 Other Free 1.227 USD / 1.00 
KG 



0406.30.69.0 Containing, or processed from, American-type cheese 
(including Colby, washed curd and granular cheese, but not 
including Cheddar)

0406.30.69.00 Described in additional U.S. note 19 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 10.00% 

0406.30.7 Other, including mixtures of the above

0406.30.71.0 Containing, or processed from, American-type cheese 
(including Colby, washed curd and granular cheese, but not 
including Cheddar)

0406.30.71.00 Other Free 1.055 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0406.30.73.0 Containing, or processed from, Edam or Gouda cheeses

0406.30.73.00 Described in additional U.S. note 20 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

10.00% 10.00% 

0406.30.75.0 Containing, or processed from, Edam or Gouda cheeses

0406.30.75.00 Other Free 1.803 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0406.30.77.0 Containing, or processed from, Italian-type cheeses 
(Romano, Reggiano, Parmesan, Provolone, Provoletti, 
Sbrinz and Goya)

0406.30.77.00 Described in additional U.S. note 21 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

10.00% 10.00% 

0406.30.79.0 Containing, or processed from, Italian-type cheeses 
(Romano, Reggiano, Parmesan, Provolone, Provoletti, 
Sbrinz and Goya)

0406.30.79.00 Other Free 2.146 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0406.30.8 Other, including mixtures of the above

0406.30.81.0 Containing, or processed from, Swiss, Emmentaler or 
Gruyere-process cheeses

0406.30.81.00 Described in additional U.S. note 22 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

10.00% 10.00% 

0406.30.83.0 Containing, or processed from, Swiss, Emmentaler or 
Gruyere-process cheeses

0406.30.83.00 Other Free 1.386 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0406.30.85 Other

0406.30.85.0 Containing 0.5 percent or less by weight of butterfat:

0406.30.85.00 Described in additional U.S. note 23 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

10.00% 10.00% 

0406.30.87.0 Other

0406.30.87.00 Other 1.128 USD / 1.00 
KG 

1.128 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0406.30.89 Other

0406.30.89.0 Containing cow's milk:

0406.30.89.00 Described in additional U.S. note 16 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 10.00% 

0406.30.9 Other, including mixtures of the above

0406.30.91.0 Other

0406.30.91.00 Other Free 1.509 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0406.30.95.0 Other

0406.30.95.00 Whey protein concentrates 0.47% 8.50% 

0406.40 Blue-veined cheese and other cheese containing veins 
produced by Penicillium roqueforti 

0406.40.2 Roquefort

0406.40.20.00 In original loaves 0.15% 2.70% 



0406.40.40.00 Other 0.25% 4.50% 

0406.40.44.0 Stilton cheese described in additional U.S. note 24 to this 
chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions

0406.40.44.00 In original loaves 12.80% 12.80% 

0406.40.48.00 Other 17.00% 17.00% 

0406.40.5 Other

0406.40.51.0 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and 
entered pursuant to its provisions

0406.40.51.00 In original loaves Free 15.00% 

0406.40.52.0 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and 
entered pursuant to its provisions

0406.40.52.00 Other Free 20.00% 

0406.40.54.0 Described in additional U.S. note 17 to this chapter and 
entered pursuant to its provisions

0406.40.54.00 In original loaves 15.00% 15.00% 

0406.40.58.0 Described in additional U.S. note 17 to this chapter and 
entered pursuant to its provisions

0406.40.58.00 Other 20.00% 20.00% 

0406.40.70.00 Other Free 2.269 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0406.90 Other cheese

0406.90.05.00 Bryndza cheese 0.40% 7.20% 

0406.90.06.0 Cheddar cheese

0406.90.06.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 12.00% 

0406.90.08 Cheddar cheese

0406.90.08.10 Produced in Canada and not subject to licensing requirements Free 12.00% 

0406.90.08.90 Other Free 12.00% 

0406.90.12.0 Cheddar cheese

0406.90.12.00 Other Free 1.227 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0406.90.14.0 Edam and Gouda cheeses

0406.90.14.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 15.00% 

0406.90.16.0 Edam and Gouda cheeses

0406.90.16.00 Described in additional U.S. note 20 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

15.00% 15.00% 

0406.90.18.0 Edam and Gouda cheeses

0406.90.18.00 Other Free 1.803 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0406.90.20.0 Gjetost cheeses

0406.90.20.00 Made from goat's milk whey or from whey obtained from a 
mixture of goat's milk and not more than 20 percent by weight of 
cow's milk

Free 4.20% 

0406.90.25.0 Gjetost cheeses

0406.90.25.00 Other 0.47% 8.50% 

0406.90.28.0 Goya cheese

0406.90.28.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 25.00% 

0406.90.31.0 Goya cheese

0406.90.31.00 Described in additional U.S. note 21 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

25.00% 25.00% 



0406.90.32.0 Goya cheese

0406.90.32.00 Other Free 2.146 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0406.90.33.0 Goya cheese

0406.90.33.00 Other Free 21.30% 

0406.90.34.0 Sbrinz cheese

0406.90.34.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 19.00% 

0406.90.36.0 Sbrinz cheese

0406.90.36.00 Described in additional U.S. note 21 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

19.00% 19.00% 

0406.90.37.0 Sbrinz cheese

0406.90.37.00 Other Free 2.146 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0406.90.38.0 Sbrinz cheese

0406.90.38.00 Other 0.68% 12.20% 

0406.90.39.0 Romano made from cow's milk, Reggiano, Parmesan, 
Provolone and Provoletti cheeses

0406.90.39.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 15.00% 

0406.90.41.0 Romano made from cow's milk, Reggiano, Parmesan, 
Provolone and Provoletti cheeses

0406.90.41.00 Described in additional U.S. note 21 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

15.00% 15.00% 

0406.90.42.0 Romano made from cow's milk, Reggiano, Parmesan, 
Provolone and Provoletti cheeses

0406.90.42.00 Other Free 2.146 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0406.90.43.0 Romano made from cow's milk, Reggiano, Parmesan, 
Provolone and Provoletti cheeses

0406.90.43.00 Other 0.53% 9.60% 

0406.90.44.0 Swiss or Emmentaler cheese with eye formation

0406.90.44.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 6.40% 

0406.90.46.0 Swiss or Emmentaler cheese with eye formation

0406.90.46.00 Described in additional U.S. note 25 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 6.40% 

0406.90.48.0 Swiss or Emmentaler cheese with eye formation

0406.90.48.00 Other Free 1.877 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0406.90.49.00 Gammelost and Nokkelost cheeses 0.30% 5.40% 

0406.90.51.0 Colby cheese

0406.90.51.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 20.00% 

0406.90.52.0 Colby cheese

0406.90.52.00 Described in additional U.S. note 19 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 20.00% 

0406.90.54.0 Colby cheese

0406.90.54.00 Other Free 1.055 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0406.90.56.0 Other cheeses, and substitutes for cheese, including 
mixtures of the above

0406.90.56.00 In original loaves and suitable for grating Free Free 

0406.90.57.0 Other cheeses, and substitutes for cheese, including 
mixtures of the above



0406.90.57.00 Pecorino, in original loaves, not suitable for grating Free Free 

0406.90.59.0 Other cheeses, and substitutes for cheese, including 
mixtures of the above

0406.90.59.00 Other 0.53% 9.60% 

0406.90.6 Other cheeses, and substitutes for cheese, including 
mixtures of the above

0406.90.61.0 Other, described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule 
and entered pursuant to its provisions (including mixtures)

0406.90.61.00 Containing Romano, Reggiano, Parmesan, Provolone,Provoletti, 
Sbrinz or Goya, all the foregoing made from cow's milk

Free 7.50% 

0406.90.63.0 Other, described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule 
and entered pursuant to its provisions (including mixtures)

0406.90.63.00 Other Free 10.00% 

0406.90.66.0 Other, including mixtures of the above (excluding goods 
containing mixtures of subheadings 0406.90.61 or 
0406.90.63)

0406.90.66.00 Described in additional U.S. note 21 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

7.50% 7.50% 

0406.90.68.0 Other, including mixtures of the above (excluding goods 
containing mixtures of subheadings 0406.90.61 or 
0406.90.63)

0406.90.68.00 Other Free 2.146 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0406.90.7 Other cheeses, and substitutes for cheese, including 
mixtures of the above

0406.90.72.0 Other, including mixtures of the above (excluding goods 
containing mixtures of subheadings 0406.90.61 or 
0406.90.63)

0406.90.72.00 Described in additional U.S. note 17 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

10.00% 10.00% 

0406.90.74.0 Other, including mixtures of the above (excluding goods 
containing mixtures of subheadings 0406.90.61 or 
0406.90.63)

0406.90.74.00 Other Free 2.269 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0406.90.76.0 Other, including mixtures of the above (excluding goods 
containing mixtures of subheadings 0406.90.61 or 
0406.90.63)

0406.90.76.00 Described in additional U.S. note 18 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 10.00% 

0406.90.78.0 Other, including mixtures of the above (excluding goods 
containing mixtures of subheadings 0406.90.61 or 
0406.90.63)

0406.90.78.00 Other Free 1.227 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0406.90.8 Other cheeses, and substitutes for cheese, including 
mixtures of the above

0406.90.82.0 Other, including mixtures of the above (excluding goods 
containing mixtures of subheadings 0406.90.61 or 
0406.90.63)

0406.90.82.00 Described in additional U.S. note 19 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 10.00% 

0406.90.84.0 Other, including mixtures of the above (excluding goods 
containing mixtures of subheadings 0406.90.61 or 
0406.90.63)

0406.90.84.00 Other Free 1.055 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0406.90.86.0 Other, including mixtures of the above (excluding goods 
containing mixtures of subheadings 0406.90.61 or 
0406.90.63)

0406.90.86.00 Described in additional U.S. note 20 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

10.00% 10.00% 

0406.90.88.0 Other, including mixtures of the above (excluding goods 
containing mixtures of subheadings 0406.90.61 or 
0406.90.63)



0406.90.88.00 Other Free 1.803 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0406.90.9 Other cheeses, and substitutes for cheese, including 
mixtures of the above

0406.90.90.0 Other, including mixtures of the above (excluding goods 
containing mixtures of subheadings 0406.90.61 or 
0406.90.63)

0406.90.90.00 Described in additional U.S. note 22 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

10.00% 10.00% 

0406.90.92.0 Other, including mixtures of the above (excluding goods 
containing mixtures of subheadings 0406.90.61 or 
0406.90.63)

0406.90.92.00 Other Free 1.386 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0406.90.93.0 Other, including mixtures of the above (excluding goods 
containing mixtures of subheadings 0406.90.61 or 
0406.90.63)

0406.90.93.00 Described in additional U.S. note 23 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

10.00% 10.00% 

0406.90.94.0 Other, including mixtures of the above (excluding goods 
containing mixtures of subheadings 0406.90.61 or 
0406.90.63)

0406.90.94.00 Other 1.128 USD / 1.00 
KG 

1.128 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0406.90.95.0 Other, including mixtures of the above (excluding goods 
containing mixtures of subheadings 0406.90.61 or 
0406.90.63)

0406.90.95.00 Described in additional U.S. note 16 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 10.00% 

0406.90.97.0 Other, including mixtures of the above (excluding goods 
containing mixtures of subheadings 0406.90.61 or 
0406.90.63)

0406.90.97.00 Other Free 1.509 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0406.90.99.0 Other, including mixtures of the above (excluding goods 
containing mixtures of subheadings 0406.90.61 or 
0406.90.63)

0406.90.99.00 Other 0.47% 8.50% 

1806 Chocolate and other food preparations containing 
cocoa

Tariff Number Product Description AUSFTA United States 
Main Tariff Rate

1806.10 Cocoa powder, containing added sugar or other sweetening 
matter

1806.10.0 Containing less than 65 percent by weight of sugar

1806.10.05.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free Free 

1806.10.1 Containing less than 65 percent by weight of sugar

1806.10.10.00 Described in additional U.S. note 1 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free Free 

1806.10.15.00 Other 0.217 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0.217 USD / 1.00 
KG 

1806.10.2 Containing 65 percent or more but less than 90 percent by 
dry weight of sugar

1806.10.22.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 10.00% 

1806.10.24.0 Articles containing over 65 percent by dry weight of sugar 
described in additional U.S. note 2 to chapter 17

1806.10.24.00 Described in additional U.S. note 7 to chapter 17 and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

10.00% 10.00% 

1806.10.28.0 Articles containing over 65 percent by dry weight of sugar 
described in additional U.S. note 2 to chapter 17

1806.10.28.00 Other 0.336 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0.336 USD / 1.00 
KG 



1806.10.3 Containing 65 percent or more but less than 90 percent by 
dry weight of sugar

1806.10.34.00 Described in additional U.S. note 1 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

10.00% 10.00% 

1806.10.38.00 Other 0.336 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0.336 USD / 1.00 
KG 

1806.10.4 Containing 90 percent or more by dry weight of sugar

1806.10.43.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 10.00% 

1806.10.45.0 Articles containing over 65 percent by dry weight of sugar 
described in additional U.S. note 2 to chapter 17

1806.10.45.00 Described in additional U.S. note 7 to chapter 17 and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

10.00% 10.00% 

1806.10.5 Containing 90 percent or more by dry weight of sugar

1806.10.55.00 Other 0.336 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0.336 USD / 1.00 
KG 

1806.10.6 Other

1806.10.65.00 Described in additional U.S. note 1 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

10.00% 10.00% 

1806.10.7 Other

1806.10.75.00 Other 0.336 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0.336 USD / 1.00 
KG 

1806.20 Other preparations in blocks, slabs or bars, weighing more 
than 2 kg or in liquid, paste, powder, granular or other bulk 
form in containers or immediate packings, of a content 
exceeding 2 kg

1806.20.2 Preparations consisting wholly of ground cocoa beans, with 
or without added cocoa fat, flavoring or emulsifying agents, 
and containing not more than 32 percent by weight of 
butterfat or other milk solids and not more than 60 percent 
by weight of sugar

1806.20.20 In blocks or slabs weighing 4.5 kg or more each

1806.20.20.10 Not containing butterfat or other milk solids Free Free 

1806.20.20.90 Containing butterfat or other milk solids Free Free 

1806.20.22 Other

1806.20.22.0 Containing butterfat or other milk solids (excluding articles 
for consumption at retail as candy or confection):

1806.20.22.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 5.00% 

1806.20.24 Other

1806.20.24.0 Other, containing over 5.5 percent by weight of butterfat:

1806.20.24.00 Described in additional U.S. note 2 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 5.00% 

1806.20.26.0 Other

1806.20.26.00 Other Free 4.30% + 0.372 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 

1806.20.28.0 Other

1806.20.28.00 Other Free 4.30% + 0.528 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 

1806.20.3 Preparations consisting wholly of ground cocoa beans, with 
or without added cocoa fat, flavoring or emulsifying agents, 
and containing not more than 32 percent by weight of 
butterfat or other milk solids and not more than 60 percent 
by weight of sugar

1806.20.34.00 Described in additional U.S. note 3 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

5.00% 5.00% 

1806.20.36.0 Other

1806.20.36.00 Other Free 4.30% + 0.372 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 



1806.20.38.0 Other

1806.20.38.00 Other Free 4.30% + 0.528 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 

1806.20.5 Preparations consisting wholly of ground cocoa beans, with 
or without added cocoa fat, flavoring or emulsifying agents, 
and containing not more than 32 percent by weight of 
butterfat or other milk solids and not more than 60 percent 
by weight of sugar

1806.20.50.00 Other Free 4.30% 

1806.20.60.00 Confectioners' coatings and other products (except 
confectionery) containing by weight not less than 6.8 percent 
non-fat solids of the cocoa bean nib and not less than 15 percent 
of vegetable fats other than cocoa butter

Free 2.00% 

1806.20.67 Other

1806.20.67.0 Containing more than 65 percent by weight of sugar:

1806.20.67.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 10.00% 

1806.20.7 Other

1806.20.71.0 Articles containing over 65 percent by dry weight of sugar 
described in additional U.S. note 2 to chapter 17:

1806.20.71.00 Described in additional U.S. note 7 to chapter 17 and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

10.00% 10.00% 

1806.20.73.0 Containing more than 65 percent by weight of sugar

1806.20.73.00 Other 8.50% + 0.305 
USD / 1.00 KG 

8.50% + 0.305 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 

1806.20.75.0 Articles containing over 10 percent by dry weight of sugar 
described in additional U.S. note 3 to chapter 17:

1806.20.75.00 Described in additional U.S. note 8 to chapter 17 and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

10.00% 10.00% 

1806.20.77.0 Containing more than 65 percent by weight of sugar

1806.20.77.00 Other 8.50% + 0.305 
USD / 1.00 KG 

8.50% + 0.305 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 

1806.20.78.0 Containing more than 65 percent by weight of sugar

1806.20.78.00 Other Free 8.50% 

1806.20.79.0 Other

1806.20.79.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 10.00% 

1806.20.8 Other

1806.20.81.0 Dairy products described in additional U.S. note 1 to chapter 
4

1806.20.81.00 Described in additional U.S. note 10 to chapter 4 and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 10.00% 

1806.20.82.0 Dairy products described in additional U.S. note 1 to chapter 
4

1806.20.82.00 Other Free 8.50% + 0.372 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 

1806.20.83.0 Dairy products described in additional U.S. note 1 to chapter 
4

1806.20.83.00 Other Free 8.50% + 0.528 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 

1806.20.85.0 Other, low fat chocolate crumb (excluding articles for 
consumption at retail as candy or confection)

1806.20.85.00 Described in additional U.S. note 3 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

10.00% 10.00% 

1806.20.87.0 Other, low fat chocolate crumb (excluding articles for 
consumption at retail as candy or confection)

1806.20.87.00 Other Free 8.50% + 0.372 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 



1806.20.89.0 Other, low fat chocolate crumb (excluding articles for 
consumption at retail as candy or confection)

1806.20.89.00 Other Free 8.50% + 0.528 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 

1806.20.9 Other

1806.20.91.0 Blended syrups described in additional U.S. note 4 to 
chapter 17:

1806.20.91.00 Described in additional U.S. note 9 to chapter 17 and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

10.00% 10.00% 

1806.20.94.0 Other

1806.20.94.00 Other 8.50% + 0.372 
USD / 1.00 KG 

8.50% + 0.372 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 

1806.20.95.0 Articles containing over 10 percent by dry weight of sugar 
described in additional U.S. note 3 to chapter 17:

1806.20.95.00 Described in additional U.S. note 8 to chapter 17 and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

10.00% 10.00% 

1806.20.98.0 Other

1806.20.98.00 Other 8.50% + 0.372 
USD / 1.00 KG 

8.50% + 0.372 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 

1806.20.99.00 Other 0.47% 8.50% 

1806.3 Other, in blocks, slabs or bars

1806.31.00 Filled

1806.31.00.4 Confectionery

1806.31.00.41 Containing peanuts, peanut butter or peanut paste Free 5.60% 

1806.31.00.49 Other Free 5.60% 

1806.31.00.80 Other Free 5.60% 

1806.32 Not filled

1806.32.0 Preparations consisting wholly of ground cocoa beans, with 
or without added cocoa fat, flavoring or emulsifying agents, 
and containing not more than 32 percent by weight of 
butterfat or other milk solids and not more than 60 percent 
by weight of sugar

1806.32.01 Containing butterfat or other milk solids (excluding articles 
for consumption at retail as candy or confection):

1806.32.01.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 5.00% 

1806.32.04.0 Other, containing over 5.5 percent by weight of butterfat

1806.32.04.00 Described in additional U.S. note 2 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 5.00% 

1806.32.06.0 Other, containing over 5.5 percent by weight of butterfat

1806.32.06.00 Containing less than 21 percent by weight of milk solids Free 4.30% + 0.372 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 

1806.32.08.0 Other, containing over 5.5 percent by weight of butterfat

1806.32.08.00 Other Free 4.30% + 0.528 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 

1806.32.1 Preparations consisting wholly of ground cocoa beans, with 
or without added cocoa fat, flavoring or emulsifying agents, 
and containing not more than 32 percent by weight of 
butterfat or other milk solids and not more than 60 percent 
by weight of sugar

1806.32.14.0 Other

1806.32.14.00 Described in additional U.S. note 3 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

5.00% 5.00% 

1806.32.16.0 Other

1806.32.16.00 Containing less than 21 percent by weight of milk solids Free 4.30% + 0.372 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 



1806.32.18.0 Other

1806.32.18.00 Other Free 4.30% + 0.528 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 

1806.32.3 Preparations consisting wholly of ground cocoa beans, with 
or without added cocoa fat, flavoring or emulsifying agents, 
and containing not more than 32 percent by weight of 
butterfat or other milk solids and not more than 60 percent 
by weight of sugar

1806.32.30.00 Other Free 4.30% 

1806.32.5 Other

1806.32.55.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 7.00% 

1806.32.6 Other, dairy products described in additional U.S. note 1 to 
chapter 4:

1806.32.60.00 Described in additional U.S. note 10 to chapter 4 and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 7.00% 

1806.32.7 Other

1806.32.70.00 Containing less than 21 percent by weight of milk solids Free 6.00% + 0.372 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 

1806.32.8 Other

1806.32.80.00 Other Free 6.00% + 0.528 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 

1806.32.9 Other

1806.32.90.00 Other Free 6.00% 

1806.90 Other

1806.90.01.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 3.50% 

1806.90.05.0 Other

1806.90.05.00 Described in additional U.S. note 10 to chapter 4 and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 3.50% 

1806.90.08.0 Other

1806.90.08.00 Containing less than 21 percent by weight of milk solids Free 6.00% + 0.372 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 

1806.90.1 Other

1806.90.10.0 Dairy products described in additional U.S. note 1 to chapter 
4

1806.90.10.00 Other Free 6.00% + 0.528 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 

1806.90.15 Other

1806.90.15.0 Containing butterfat or other milk solids (excluding articles 
for consumption at retail as candy or confection):

Containing over 5.5 percent by weight of butterfat:

1806.90.15.00 Described in additional U.S. note 2 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 3.50% 

1806.90.18.0 Other

1806.90.18.00 Containing less than 21 percent by weight of milk solids Free 6.00% + 0.372 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 

1806.90.2 Other

1806.90.20.0 Containing over 5.5 percent by weight of butterfat

1806.90.20.00 Other Free 6.00% + 0.528 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 

1806.90.25.0 Other

1806.90.25.00 Described in additional U.S. note 3 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

3.50% 3.50% 

1806.90.28.00 Containing less than 21 percent by weight of milk solids Free 6.00% + 0.372 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 



1806.90.3 Other

1806.90.30.0 Containing butterfat or other milk solids (excluding articles 
for consumption at retail as candy or confection)

1806.90.30.00 Other Free 6.00% + 0.528 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 

1806.90.35 Other

1806.90.35.0 Blended syrups described in additional U.S. note 4 to 
chapter 17:

1806.90.35.00 Described in additional U.S. note 9 to chapter 17 and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

3.50% 3.50% 

1806.90.39.0 Other

1806.90.39.00 Other 6.00% + 0.372 
USD / 1.00 KG 

6.00% + 0.372 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 

1806.90.4 Articles containing over 65 percent by dry weight of sugar 
described in additional U.S. note 2 to chapter 17:

1806.90.45.00 Described in additional U.S. note 7 to chapter 17 and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

3.50% 3.50% 

1806.90.49.00 Other 6.00% + 0.372 
USD / 1.00 KG 

6.00% + 0.372 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 

1806.90.5 Other

1806.90.50 Articles containing over 10 percent by dry weight of sugar 
described in additional U.S. note 3 to chapter 17: 

1806.90.55.00 Described in additional U.S. note 8 to chapter 17 and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

3.50% 3.50% 

1806.90.59.00 Other 6.00% + 0.372 
USD / 1.00 KG 

6.00% + 0.372 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 

1806.90.90 Other

1806.90.90.1 Confectionery

1806.90.90.11 Containing peanuts or peanut products Free 6.00% 

1806.90.90.19 Other Free 6.00% 

1806.90.90.90 Other Free 6.00% 

1901

Malt extract; food preparations of flour, groats, meal, 
starch or malt extract, not containing cocoa or 
containing less than 40 % by weight of cocoa calculated 
on a totally defatted basis, not elsewhere specified or 
included; food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 
to 04.04, not containing cocoa or containing less than 5 
% by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally de fatted 
basis, not elsewhere specified or included

Tariff Number Product Description AUSFTA United States 
Main Tariff Rate

1901.10 Preparations for infant use, put up for retail sale

1901.10.0 Containing over 10 percent by weight of milk solids

1901.10.05.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 17.50% 

1901.10.1 Other

1901.10.10 Infant formula containing oligosaccharides:

1901.10.11.00 Described in additional U.S. note 2 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

17.50% 17.50% 

1901.10.16.00 Other 14.90% + 1.035 
USD / 1.00 KG 

14.90% + 1.035 
USD / 1.00 KG 

1901.10.21 Other

1901.10.21.0 Dairy products described in additional U.S. note 1 to chapter 
4:

1901.10.21.00 Described in additional U.S. note 10 to chapter 4 and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 17.50% 



1901.10.26.00 Other 14.90% + 1.035 
USD / 1.00 KG 

14.90% + 1.035 
USD / 1.00 KG 

1901.10.29.00 Other Free 14.90% 

1901.10.31.0 Other

1901.10.31.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 17.50% 

1901.10.33.0 Other
Infant formula containing oligosaccharides:

1901.10.33.00 Described in additional U.S. note 2 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

17.50% 17.50% 

1901.10.36.00 Other 14.90% + 1.035 
USD / 1.00 KG 

14.90% + 1.035 
USD / 1.00 KG 

1901.10.40 Other

1901.10.40.0 Dairy products described in additional U.S. note 1 to chapter 
4

1901.10.41.00 Described in additional U.S. note 10 to chapter 4 and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 17.50% 

1901.10.44.00 Other 14.90% + 1.035 
USD / 1.00 KG 

14.90% + 1.035 
USD / 1.00 KG 

1901.10.49.00 Other Free 14.90% 

1901.10.50 Dairy preparations containing over 10 percent by weight of 
milk solids:

1901.10.52.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 16.00% 

1901.10.54.00 Described in additional U.S. note 10 to chapter 4 and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 16.00% 

1901.10.60 Dairy products described in additional U.S. note 1 to chapter 
4: (con.)

1901.10.60.0 Other

1901.10.62.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 16.00% 

1901.10.64.00 Described in additional U.S. note 10 to chapter 4 and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 16.00% 

1901.10.66.00 Other 13.60% + 1.035 
USD / 1.00 KG 

13.60% + 1.035 
USD / 1.00 KG 

1901.10.7 Other

1901.10.72.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 10.00% 

1901.10.74 Articles containing over 10 percent by weight of sugar 
described in additional U.S. note 3 to chapter 17:

1901.10.74.00 Described in additional U.S. note 8 to chapter 17 and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

10.00% 10.00% 

1901.10.76.00 Other 8.50% + 0.237 
USD / 1.00 KG 

8.50% + 0.237 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 

1901.10.91.00 Other Free 6.40% 

1901.20 Mixes and doughs for the preparation of bakers' wares of 
heading 1905

1901.20.0 Containing over 25 percent by weight of butterfat, not put up 
for retail sale

1901.20.02.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 10.00% 

1901.20.05 Other

1901.20.05.0 Dairy products described in additional U.S. note 1 to chapter 
4:

1901.20.05.00 Described in additional U.S. note 10 to chapter 4 and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 10.00% 

1901.20.15.00 Other Free 8.50% + 0.423 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 

1901.20.20 Other



1901.20.20.0 Articles containing over 65 percent by dry weight of sugar 
described in additional U.S. note 2 to chapter 17:

1901.20.20.00 Described in additional U.S. note 7 to chapter 17 and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

10.00% 10.00% 

1901.20.25.00 Other 8.50% + 0.423 
USD / 1.00 KG 

8.50% + 0.423 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 

1901.20.3 Mixes and doughs described in additional U.S. note 1 to 
chapter 19:

1901.20.30.00 Described in additional U.S. note 3 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

10.00% 10.00% 

1901.20.35.00 Other 8.50% + 0.423 
USD / 1.00 KG 

8.50% + 0.423 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 

1901.20.40.00 Other Free 8.50% 

1901.20.42.0 Other

1901.20.42.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 10.00% 

1901.20.45.0 Other

1901.20.45.00 Described in additional U.S. note 10 to chapter 4 and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 10.00% 

1901.20.50.00 Other Free 8.50% + 0.423 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 

1901.20.55 Other

1901.20.55.0 Articles containing over 65 percent by dry weight of sugar 
described in additional U.S. note 2 to chapter 17:

1901.20.55.00 Described in additional U.S. note 7 to chapter 17 and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

10.00% 10.00% 

1901.20.60.00 Other 8.50% + 0.423 
USD / 1.00 KG 

8.50% + 0.423 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 

1901.20.65.0 Mixes and doughs described in additional U.S. note 1 to 
chapter 19:

1901.20.65.00 Described in additional U.S. note 3 to this chapter and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

10.00% 10.00% 

1901.20.70.00 Other 8.50% + 0.423 
USD / 1.00 KG 

8.50% + 0.423 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 

1901.20.80.00 Other Free 8.50% 

1901.90 Other

1901.90.1 Malt extract

1901.90.10.00 Fluid Free 0.032 USD / 1.00 L 

1901.90.20.00 Solid or condensed Free 9.60% 

1901.90.25.00 Puddings ready for immediate consumption without further 
preparation

Free Free 

1901.90.28.00 Dry mixtures containing less than 31 percent by weight of 
butterfat and consisting of not less than 17.5 percent by weight 
each of sodium caseinate, butterfat, whey solids containing over 
5.5 percent by weight of butterfat, and dried whole milk, but not 
containing dried milk, dried whey or dried buttermilk any of which 
contain 5.5 percent or less by weight of butterfat

Free 0.0037 USD / 1.00 
KG 

1901.90.32.00 Cajeta not made from cow's milk Free 11.20% 

1901.90.33.0 Margarine cheese

1901.90.33.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 10.00% 

1901.90.34.00 Described in additional U.S. note 23 to chapter 4 and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

10.00% 10.00% 

1901.90.36.00 Other 1.128 USD / 1.00 
KG 

1.128 USD / 1.00 
KG 

1901.90.6 Other

1901.90.60 Dairy products described in additional U.S. note 1 to chapter 
4:



1901.90.60.0 Dairy preparations containing over 10 percent by weight of 
milk solids:

1901.90.60.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 16.00% 

1901.90.61.00 Described in additional U.S. note 10 to chapter 4 and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 16.00% 

1901.90.62.00 Other 13.60% + 1.035 
USD / 1.00 KG 

13.60% + 1.035 
USD / 1.00 KG 

1901.90.63.0 Other:

1901.90.63.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 16.00% 

1901.90.64.00 Described in additional U.S. note 10 to chapter 4 and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 16.00% 

1901.90.65.00 Other 13.60% + 1.035 
USD / 1.00 KG 

13.60% + 1.035 
USD / 1.00 KG 

1901.90.66.0 Other:

1901.90.66.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 10.00% 

1901.90.67 Other:

1901.90.67.0 Articles containing over 65 percent by dry weight of sugar 
described in additional U.S. note 2 to chapter 17:

1901.90.67.00 Described in additional U.S. note 7 to chapter 17 and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

10.00% 10.00% 

1901.90.68.00 Other 8.50% + 0.237 
USD / 1.00 KG 

8.50% + 0.237 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 

1901.90.69.0 Articles containing over 10 percent by dry weight of sugar 
described in additional U.S. note 3 to chapter 17:

1901.90.69.00 Described in additional U.S. note 8 to chapter pursuant to its 
provisions

10.00% 10.00% 

1901.90.71.00 Other 8.50% + 0.237 
USD / 1.00 KG 

8.50% + 0.237 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 

1901.90.72.00 Containing over 5.5 percent by weight of butterfat and not 
packaged for retail sale

Free 10.20% 

1901.90.91 Other

1901.90.91.82 Corn-soya milk blends Free 6.40% 

1901.90.91.85 Wheat-flour-soya blends Free 6.40% 

1901.90.91.95 Other Free 6.40% 

2106 Food preparations not elsewhere specified or included

Tariff Number Product Description AUSFTA United States 
Main Tariff Rate

2106.10.00.00 Protein concentrates and textured protein substances Free 6.40% 

2106.90 Other

2106.90.0 Products derived from the dried milk, dried buttermilk or 
dried whey of subheadings 0402.10, 0402.21.05, 0402.21.25, 
0402.21.30, 0402.21.50, 0403.90.41, 0403.90.45, 0404.10.50 or 
0404.10.90, which contain not over 5.5 percent by weight of 
butterfat and which are mixed with other ingredients 
including, but not limited to sugar, if such mixtures contain 
over 16 percent milk solids by weight, are capable of being 
further processed or mixed with similar ingredients and are 
not prepared for marketing to the retail consumer in the 
identical form and package in which imported

2106.90.03.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 0.029 USD / 1.00 
KG 

2106.90.06.00 Described in additional U.S. note 10 to chapter 4 and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 0.029 USD / 1.00 
KG 

2106.90.09.00 Other Free 0.862 USD / 1.00 
KG 



2106.90.1 Compound alcoholic preparations of an alcoholic strength 
by volume exceeding 0.5 percent vol., of a kind used for the 
manufacture of beverages

2106.90.12.00 Containing not over 20 percent of alcohol by weight Free 1.90% + 0.042 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 

2106.90.15.00 Containing over 20 percent but not over 50 percent of alcohol by 
weight

Free 1.90% + 0.084 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 

2106.90.18.00 Containing over 50 percent of alcohol by weight Free 1.90% + 0.17 USD / 
1.00 KG 

2106.90.2 Butter substitutes, whether in liquid or solid state, 
containing over 15 percent by weight of butter or other fats 
or oils derived from milk

2106.90.20 Containing over 10 percent by weight of milk solids:

2106.90.22.0 Butter substitutes containing over 45 percent by weight of 
butterfat

2106.90.22.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 0.154 USD / 1.00 
KG 

2106.90.24.00 Described in additional U.S. note 14 to chapter 4 and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

0.154 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0.154 USD / 1.00 
KG 

2106.90.26.00 Other Free 1.996 USD / 1.00 
KG 

2106.90.28.00 Other 0.007 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0.131 USD / 1.00 
KG 

2106.90.32.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 0.154 USD / 1.00 
KG 

2106.90.34.00 Described in additional U.S. note 14 to chapter 4 and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

0.154 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0.154 USD / 1.00 
KG 

2106.90.36.00 Other Free 1.996 USD / 1.00 
KG 

2106.90.38.00 Other 0.007 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0.131 USD / 1.00 
KG 

2106.90.39.00 Artificially sweetened cough drops Free Free 

2106.90.42.0 Syrups derived from cane or beet sugar, containing added 
coloring but not added flavoring matter

2106.90.42.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 0.036606 USD / 
1.00 KG 

2106.90.44.00 Described in additional U.S. note 5 to chapter 17 and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

0.036606 USD / 
1.00 KG 

0.036606 USD / 
1.00 KG 

2106.90.46.00 Other 0.3574 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0.3574 USD / 1.00 
KG 

2106.90.48.0 Fruit or vegetable juices, fortified with vitamins or minerals

2106.90.48.00 Orange juice 0.004 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0.0785 USD / 1.00 L 

2106.90.52.00 Juice of any single fruit or vegetable Free Free 

2106.90.54.00 Mixtures of juices Free Free 

2106.90.58 Other

2106.90.58.3 Put up for retail sale

2106.90.58.30 Containing sugar derived from sugar cane or sugar beets Free 4.80% 

2106.90.58.50 Other Free 4.80% 

2106.90.58.7 Other

2106.90.58.70 Containing sugar derived from sugar cane or sugar beets Free 4.80% 

2106.90.58.9 Other

2106.90.58.90 Other Free 4.80% 

2106.90.6 Other

2106.90.60 Containing over 10 percent by weight of milk solids

2106.90.62.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 10.00% 



2106.90.64.0 Other, dairy products described in additional U.S. note 1 to 
chapter 4

2106.90.64.00 Described in additional U.S. note 10 to chapter 4 and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 10.00% 

2106.90.66.00 Other Free 8.50% + 0.704 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 

2106.90.68 Blended syrups described in additional U.S. note 4 to 
chapter 17:

2106.90.68.0 Other

2106.90.68.00 Described in additional U.S. note 9 to chapter 17 and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

10.00% 10.00% 

2106.90.72.00 Other 8.50% + 0.704 
USD / 1.00 KG 

8.50% + 0.704 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 

2106.90.74.0 Articles containing over 65 percent by dry weight of sugar 
described in additional U.S. note 2 to chapter 17

2106.90.74.00 Described in additional U.S. note 7 to chapter 17 and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

10.00% 10.00% 

2106.90.76.00 other 8.50% + 0.704 
USD / 1.00 KG 

8.50% + 0.704 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 

2106.90.78.0 Articles containing over 10 percent by dry weight of sugar 
described in additional U.S. note 3 to chapter 17

2106.90.78.00 Described in additional U.S. note 8 to chapter 17 and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

10.00% 10.00% 

2106.90.80.00 Other 8.50% + 0.704 
USD / 1.00 KG 

8.50% + 0.704 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 

2106.90.82.00 Other Free 6.40% 

2106.90.83.0 Other

2106.90.83.00 Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 10.00% 

2106.90.85 Other

2106.90.85.0 Dairy products described in additional U.S. note 1 to chapter 
4:

2106.90.85.00 Described in additional U.S. note 10 to chapter 4 and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

Free 10.00% 

2106.90.87.00 Other Free 8.50% + 0.288 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 

2106.90.89 Other

2106.90.89.0 Blended syrups described in additional U.S. note 4 to 
chapter 17:

2106.90.89.00 Described in additional U.S. note 9 to chapter 17 and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

10.00% 10.00% 

2106.90.91.00 Other 8.50% + 0.288 
USD / 1.00 KG 

8.50% + 0.288 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 

2106.90.92.0 Articles containing over 65 percent by dry weight of sugar 
described in additional U.S. note 2 to chapter 17

2106.90.92.00 Described in additional U.S. note 7 to chapter 17 and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

10.00% 10.00% 

2106.90.94.00 Other 8.50% + 0.288 
USD / 1.00 KG 

8.50% + 0.288 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 

2106.90.95.0 Articles containing over 10 percent by dry weight of sugar 
described in additional U.S. note 3 to chapter 17

2106.90.95.00 Described in additional U.S. note 8 to chapter 17 and entered 
pursuant to its provisions

10.00% 10.00% 

2106.90.97.00 Other 8.50% + 0.288 
USD / 1.00 KG 

8.50% + 0.288 USD 
/ 1.00 KG 

2106.90.98 Other

2106.90.98.0 Preparations for the manufacture of beverages:

2106.90.98.71 Containing high-intensity sweeteners (e.g., aspartame and/or 
saccharin)

Free 6.40% 

2106.90.98.72 Containing sugar derived from sugar cane and/or sugar beets Free 6.40% 



2106.90.98.73 Other Free 6.40% 

2106.90.98.75 Non-dairy coffee whiteners Free 6.40% 

2106.90.98.80 Other cream or milk substitutes Free 6.40% 

2106.90.98.85 Confectionery (including gum) containing synthetic sweetening 
agents (e.g., saccharin) instead of sugar

Free 6.40% 

2106.90.98.87 Herbal teas and herbal infusions comprising mixed herbs Free 6.40% 

2106.90.98.88 Flavored honey Free 6.40% 

2106.90.98.9 Other

2106.90.98.90 Canned Free 6.40% 

2106.90.98.95 Frozen Free 6.40% 

2106.90.98.97 Containing sugar derived from sugar cane and/or sugar beets Free 6.40% 

2106.90.98.98 Other Free 6.40% 

3501 Casein, caseinates and other casein derivatives; casein 
glues

Tariff Number Product Description AUSFTA United States 
Main Tariff Rate

3501.10 Casein

3501.10.10.00 Milk protein concentrate 0.0002 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0.0037 USD / 1.00 
KG 

3501.10.50.00 Other Free Free 

3501.90.20.00 Casein glues Free 6.00% 

3501.90.60.00 Other 0.0002 USD / 1.00 
KG 

0.0037 USD / 1.00 
KG 


